12.2 Animal Control Service Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Police Department or the City Treasurer for Animal Control Services:

Animal Control Services	Fee
Afterhours call-out (for cities that contract with	\$100.00
Tremonton City for animal control services)	
Chicken Keeping Application (up to 12 Hens)	No fee unless in violation
Dog License ¹	
Spayed/Neutered	\$10.00
Non-Spayed/Non-Neutered	\$30.00
License Late Fee (After March 31st)	\$15.00
Duplicate License	\$5.00
Dog License Senior Citizens Owner	
Spayed/Neutered	\$10.00 (one-time fee)
Non-Spayed/Non-Neutered	\$30.00 (one-time fee)
Kennel ²	\$75.00
Animal Impounds	
1st Offense- Resident	\$45.00
2 nd Offense- Resident	\$65.00
3 rd Offense- Resident	\$85.00
Non-Resident	\$85.00
Trespass Damage	Appraisement
Transportation/Mileage Fees	Current IRS mileage reimbursement
	rate – Owner/contract agency to pay all
	Transportation/mileage costs associated
	with their animal
Adoption Fee ³	\$15.00
Boarding Fee/Holding	\$10.00 per day
Owner Relinquishment Fee	
Residents	\$50
Non-Residents	Service Not Available ⁵
Litter Fee for dogs ⁴	
Resident	\$30.00
Non-Resident	\$65.00
Litter Fee for Cats ⁴	\$30.00
Additional littermates	\$5.00
Euthanasia Fee	
Resident	\$30.00
Non-Resident	\$50.00
Quarantine Fee (10 days)	\$100.00 per animal
After the ten days	\$10.00 per day per animal

Animal Control Services	Fee
Veterinarian	Owner /contract agency to pay all
	Veterinarian cost associated with their
	animal
Dead Pet Disposal	\$50.00 under 30 lbs. (dog and cats
	only)
	\$100.00 over 30 lbs. (dog and cats
	only)
Cat Trap Permit	\$10.00 Allow permit holder five days
	to catch cats on their property only.
	Permit holder would use their own
	Animal Control Officer approved live
	trap
Cat Trap Rental Fee	\$20.00 Allow permit holder five days
	to catch cats on their property only.
	Includes rental of City live trap for five
	days.

¹ Note:

Prorate of the above fees of ½ after the 1st of July. Dog Licenses that should have been purchased before July 1st or the effective date of this Resolution will not be prorated. All dogs over the age of six (6) months of age must be licensed to a person of the age of eighteen (18) years or older in accordance with Ordinance 13-300 of the Revised Ordinances of Tremonton City Corporation. Proof of rabies vaccination and proof of spay or neuter is required when purchasing a Dog License. All dogs shall be licensed within thirty (30) days of being brought into the City, or a license late fee shall be required. No refunds shall be made. Each license shall be valid from January 1st through December 31st of each year in accordance with Ordinance 13-300 of the Revised Ordinances of Tremonton City Corporation.

² Note:

A Kennel license is for over two animals and includes a Conditional Use Permit fee. Requires authorization from the Planning Commission/Land Use Authority Board and is restricted to Zoning Code allowance. See Section 5.1 Development Application Review Fees for the Conditional Use Permit fee amount.

³ Note:

Adoption will include a dog license for the current year upon receipt of proof of Rabies and Spray/Neuter Certificate. Adopter will be responsible for all Spray/Neuter Fees and Rabies shots. The State of Utah that all Felines (cats) and Canine (dogs) adopted from a Shelter or Animal Rescue be Sprayed/Neutered and be current on a Rabies inoculation.

⁴ Note:

This includes female parent and up to six (6) offspring from the same litter up to ten (10) weeks old. An additional five dollars (\$5.00) fee will be charged per each additional littermate of any age.

⁵ Note: Exceptions for court ordered cases and bite cases.